

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Senator Gene Yaw,	:	
et al.,	:	Civil Action
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	:	No. 2:21-cv-00119-PD
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Delaware River Basin Commission,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant</i>	:	

**DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Defendant Delaware River Basin Commission hereby moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint, and in support, respectfully rely upon the attached memorandum of law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Delaware River Basin Commission respectfully requests that the Court dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted,

WARREN ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNSEL LLC

By: Kenneth J. Warren
Kenneth J. Warren, PA 30895
975 Mill Road
Millridge Manor House Suite A
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
(484) 383-4830
kwarren@warrenenvcounsel.com

LeVAN MUHIC STAPLETON LLC

By: John S. Stapleton
John S. Stapleton
1650 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 561-1500
jstapleton@levanmuhic.com

Attorneys for Defendant Delaware River Basin Commission

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Senator Gene Yaw,	:	
et al.,	:	Civil Action
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	:	No. 2:21-cv-00119-PD
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Delaware River Basin Commission,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendant</i>	:	

**DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. Background..... 2
- III. Argument 7
 - A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring All Counts. 7
 - 1. The Senators and Their Caucus Have Not Suffered a Concrete Injury that Affected Them “In a Personal and Individual Way.” 8
 - 2. The Pennsylvania Environmental Rights Amendment Does Not Create Standing For Plaintiffs to Assert Their Claims. 13
 - 3. The Municipal Plaintiffs’ Remaining Alleged Harms Do Not Demonstrate Standing. 16
 - B. To the Extent the Counts of the Amended Complaint Seek a Declaration Regarding Section 3.8 of the Compact, They Fail to Present Justiciable Claims or are Barred by the Statute of Limitations..... 19
 - C. Counts II and III Fail to State a Takings Claim. 20
 - D. Count IV Presents a Non-Justiciable Controversy and Misconstrues the Operative Legal Documents. 24
- IV. Conclusion. 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

287 Corp. Ctr. Assocs. v. Twp. of Bridgewater,
101 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 1996)20

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011)10

Bognet v. Secretary, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)9

Commw. v. Ashenfelder,
198 A.2d 514 (Pa. 1964).....17

Corman v. Torres,
287 F. Supp. 3d 558, M.D. Pa. 20189

Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....7

Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006).....11

DRBC v. Bucks Cty. Water and Sewer Auth.,
641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)2, 3

Fumo v. City of Philadelphia,
927 A.2d 487, 501 (Pa. 2009).....13

Haggerty v. USAir, Inc.,
952 F. 2d 781 (3d Cir. 1992)20

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....22

Lucas v. Southern Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....21

Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8

Murr v. Wisconsin,
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....23

NCAA v. Corbett,
296 F.R.D. 342 (M.D. Pa. 2013) 11, 12

Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....21

Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found'n v. Commw.,
161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)..... 14, 15

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 21, 22, 23

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)5

Pitchford v. PEPI,
531 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1975)18

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486 (1969).....8

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8, 9, 10

Robinson Twp. v. Pennsylvania,
83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....15

Robinson Twp. v. Pennsylvania,
84 A.3d 1054 (Pa. 2014).....13

Roe v. Casey,
464 F. Supp. 483 (E.D. Pa. 1978), *aff'd*, 623 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1980).....10

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....25

Russell v. DeJongh,
491 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2007) 9, 11

Skippack Community Ambulance Ass’n, v. Skippack Twp.,
534 A.2d 563 (Pa. Commw. 1987).....17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....7

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 8, 16

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 21, 22

U.S. v. Sams,
521 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1975)20

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019).....8, 9

Wayne Land and Mineral Group, LLC v. DRBC,
894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018)2

Wayne Land and Mineral Group, LLC v. DRBC,
Case No. 3:16-cv-00897-RDM (M.D. Pa.).....6

Wayne Land and Mineral Grp., LLC v. DRBC,
2017 WL 63918 (M.D. Pa. 2017) 6, 10, 12

Wayne Land and Mineral Grp., LLC v. DRBC,
331 F.R.D. 583 (M.D. Pa. 2019) 6, 10

Wayne Lane and Mineral Group, LLC v. DRBC,
959 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 2020) 2, 6, 7

Wheeler v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
 22 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 1994) 8, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)20

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5527(a)(2).....20

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art IV, § 4.....24

Rules and Other Authorities

18 C.F.R. § 440.1(b)19

Delaware River Basin Commission Water Code,
 18 C.F.R. Part 4104

Delaware River Basin Commission, February 25, 2021,
 Resolution No. 2021-01 1, 5, 8, 19

Delaware River Basin Commission, May 5, 2010
 Resolution for the Minutes 5, 20

Delaware River Basin Compact,
 Public Law 87-328, 75 Stat. at Large 688 (September 27, 1961) *passim*

Exec. Order 2010-05 (Gov. Rendell, Oct. 26, 2010).....24

Exec. Order 2014-03 (Gov. Corbett, May 23, 2014).....24

Exec. Order 2015-03 (Gov. Wolf, Jan. 29, 2015).....24

Executive Director Amendment to Supplemental Determination,
 July 23, 2010.....4

Executive Director Determination,
May 19, 2009 4, 20

Executive Director Supplemental Determination,
June 14, 2010 4, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)2

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 246

Pa. L. Journal, 154th General Assembly,
No. 118, Reg. Sess., 2269, 2273 (1970)16
